10/27/2020 PH-4 + PH-5

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA 19-05 & 19-06

From: bschrib@aim.com <bschrib@aim.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 11:39 AM

To: Doug Smith < dsmith@martin.fl.us; Stacey Hetherington < shetherington@martin.fl.us; Harold Jenkins hipsmartin.fl.us; Edward Ciampi < ceiampi@martin.fl.us; Sarah Heard < sheard@martin.fl.us; Edward Ciampi < ceiampi@martin.fl.us; Sarah Heard < sheard@martin.fl.us; Edward Ciampi < ceiampi@martin.fl.us; Sarah Heard < sheard@martin.fl.us; Edward Ciampi < ceiampi@martin.fl.us; Sarah Heard < sheard@martin.fl.us; Edward Ciampi < ceiampi@martin.fl.us; Sarah Heard < sheard@martin.fl.us; Edward Ciampi < ceiampi@martin.fl.us ceiampi@martin.fl

Cc: wrkarpinia@yahoo.com Subject: CPA 19-05 & 19-06



To Whom It May Concern,

Please note that I oppose CPA 19-05 and 19-06. I am a local resident (address: 9742 SW Purple Martin Way, Stuart, FL 34997).

Thank you, Brooke Schriber

FILED FOR RECORD
COMMISSION RECORDS
MARTIN COUNTY, FL
Date 10/2 Time 2020
CAROLYN TIMMANN
CLERKIOF CIRCUIT COURT
D.C.

Subject:

FW: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

From: Tenille McLeod < beachgirl1376@yahoo.com >

Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 8:15 PM

To: Doug Smith <<u>dsmith@martin.fl.us</u>>; Stacey Hetherington <<u>shetherington@martin.fl.us</u>>; Harold Jenkins <<u>hjenkins@martin.fl.us</u>>; Sarah Heard <<u>sheard@martin.fl.us</u>>; Edward Ciampi <<u>eciampi@martin.fl.us</u>>

Subject: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6



Good evening,

We are very concerned about project CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6 and completely oppose this project in our neighborhood. Please reject this proposed plan!!

Sincerely,

Tenille McLeod 3045 SW Porpoise Cr. Stuart, 34997

Subject:

FW: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

From: Tenille McLeod < beachgirl1376@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 8:15 PM

To: Doug Smith <<u>dsmith@martin.fl.us</u>>; Stacey Hetherington <<u>shetherington@martin.fl.us</u>>; Harold Jenkins <<u>hienkins@martin.fl.us</u>>; Sarah Heard <<u>sheard@martin.fl.us</u>>; Edward Ciampi <<u>eciampi@martin.fl.us</u>>

Subject: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6



Good evening,

We are very concerned about project CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6 and completely oppose this project in our neighborhood. Please reject this proposed plan!!

Sincerely,

Tenille McLeod 3045 SW Porpoise Cr. Stuart, 34997

Subject:

FW: Cpa 19.5 & cpa 19.6

Not to Comish, only to Commissioner Jenkins.

From: Michelle Hartman < mrh2954@gmail.com Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 3:32 PM To: Harold Jenkins hjenkins@martin.fl.us

Subject: Cpa 19.5 & cpa 19.6



I oppose #CPA 19.5 & CPA 19.6. THANK YOU, MICHELLE HARTMAN

Subject:

FW: Kanner project 19.5

----Original Message-----

From: Colleen Pachowicz <comaide3@martin.fl.us> On Behalf Of Harold Jenkins

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 2:28 PM To: Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us> Subject: FW: Kanner project 19.5

Sent to Commissioner Jenkins only.

----Original Message----

From: Dad Kay <wrkarpinia@yahoo.com> Sent: Friday, September 18, 2020 11:36 AM To: Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>

Subject: Kanner project 19.5

This Email Sent From External Sender

Good Morning Comm. Jenkins,

I'm writing because I recently became aware of a project which is proposed very near my home. It has the potential to severely impact myself and my neighbors and would like more specifics on how we are protected. My understanding is no air quality or traffic generated noise/hazards/air quality impact baselines are accounted for in the planning documents. Some 1000 cars and trucks are being added in front of my home every morning? How can that not affect us? Additionally, the balance of traffic over the remaining 23 hours every day are not even mentioned. I'm going to assume those vehicles don't just disappear so what is the real number of trips per day being generated? Kanner Hwy where this project is proposed is a 2 lane rd., this proposed project has a significant impact on traffic alone. I would like to know your position regarding this project and your input regarding the effects on the homeowners nearby.

Thank you

Walter Karpinia.

Sent from my iPhone

From:

Colleen Pachowicz

Sent:

Friday, October 23, 2020 4:52 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

From: rerelam@hotmail.com <rerelam@hotmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2020 8:02 AM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Subject: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

We oppose #CPA 19.5 and CPA #19.6.

Thank you, Marie LaMonica Luis Reteguiz-Denizard

From:

Colleen Pachowicz on behalf of Harold Jenkins

Sent:

Friday, October 23, 2020 4:45 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: Commercial building on 96th Street, Stuart

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

Samantha,

I don't think I forwarded this one to you. Sorry about that!

Colleen Pachowicz

Executive Aide, Commission District 3 and Legislative Aide Martin County Board of County Commissioners 2401 SE Monterey Road Stuart, FL 34996 772-221-2357 (o) 772-288-5432 (fax)

From: PATRICIA & JOHN HUDNALL < jphudnall@bellsouth.net>

Sent: Friday, October 9, 2020 2:32 PM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Subject: Commercial building on 96th Street, Stuart

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

WE OPPOSE #CPA 19.5 AND CPA # 19-6.

John and Patricia Hudnall

Maria Harrison

From:

Clyde Dulin

Sent:

Tuesday, October 27, 2020 8:42 AM

To:

Samantha Lovelady; Maria Harrison

Subject:

FW: Tuesday Meeting

Clyde Dulin, AICP Comprehensive Planning Administrator Growth Management Department Martin County Board of County Commissioners (772) 221-2327 (o)

From: Taryn Kryzda <tkryzda@martin.fl.us> Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 6:58 PM To: Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us> Subject: Fwd: Tuesday Meeting

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Margaretann Brutvan <mbrutvan5@gmail.com>

Date: October 26, 2020 at 5:45:54 PM EDT

To: <shetherington@martin.fl.us>, "MARTIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Commissioners@martin.fl.us"

<Commissioners@martin.fl.us>, HEARD Sarah <sheard@martin.fl.us>, SMITH Doug

<dsmith@martin.fl.us>
Subject: Tuesday Meeting

This Email Sent From External Sender

Please commissioners keep our company plan. We DO NOT want to be like Palm Beach County, St Lucie County or any other place in Florida.

Everyone comes here and stays here because of our break from overbuilding. We hold you responsible for our wonderful county.

Is it a coincidence this is a week before the election?

The Brutvans

Sent from my iPhone

Maria Harrison

From:

Clyde Dulin

Sent:

Tuesday, October 27, 2020 8:42 AM Samantha Lovelady; Maria Harrison

To: Subject:

FW: Comp Plan

I need the following email packaged for

Clyde Dulin, AICP Comprehensive Planning Administrator Growth Management Department Martin County Board of County Commissioners (772) 221-2327 (o)

From: Taryn Kryzda <tkryzda@martin.fl.us> Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 6:58 PM To: Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us>

Subject: Fwd: Comp Plan

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: Margaretann Brutvan < mbrutvan5@gmail.com>

Date: October 26, 2020 at 5:48:04 PM EDT

To: <tkryzda@martin.fl.us>

Subject: Comp Plan

This Email Sent From External Sender

Come on support our special county. The big money always wants to ruined us. DO NOT change our comp plan.

The Brutvans

Sent from my iPhone

Maria Harrison

From:

Clyde Dulin

Sent:

Tuesday, October 27, 2020 8:42 AM

To:

Samantha Lovelady; Maria Harrison

FW: BOCC meeting Oct. 27

Subject: Attachments:

BOCC Oct. 27, KW Waterside and more.docx

Clyde Dulin, AICP Comprehensive Planning Administrator Growth Management Department Martin County Board of County Commissioners (772) 221-2327 (o)

From: Colleen Pachowicz <comaide3@martin.fl.us>

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 8:28 AM
To: Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us>
Subject: FW: BOCC meeting Oct. 27

From: Carol Ann < bonbinifromcal@aol.com > Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 10:02 PM

To: Comish < Comish@martin.fl.us > Subject: BOCC meeting Oct. 27

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

I am attaching my comments. Thankyou for your consideration of them. Carol Ann Leonard Stuart

Agenda Item PH-4, PH-5 continued from Oct. 13, 2020. Also two Comp Plan Amendments, (CPA-19-5) and a Future Land Use Map Amendment (CPA 19-6)

Commissioners,

I'm writing out of concern for the changes being asked for by KW Waterside. I wrote before protesting the changing of the 40 ft. height of a building to 47 feet. They claim the building can be more profitable with the extra foot. It will only open the door to other hopefuls who want to change the Comp Plan. I have read that "staff" has not approved this change but has approved others that the company wants.

This leads me to the second issue that I do not want allowed. I've read that Kolter wants to establish a "free-standing industrial urban services district" on this property. This will allow the owner to create and operate its own water and sewer plant. This is lunacy. We don't need privatization of a sewer and water facility. In the past I was told this led to ones that were poorly maintained and resulted in significant pollution of local and regional bodies of water.

I know it's the goal of many Republicans to privatize things. To not have so much government. However, privatizing things has led to mis management and greater expense. In this case it can mean a greater detrimental expense to the environment. We only need Martin County to run sewer and water facilities. There are certain things only governments should run.

We already have an issue of what to do with bio material that comes from sewage treatment plants that people want to put on agricultural crops, etc. A horrible example happened at a farm near Blue Cypress Recreation area that did this. The bio matter leeched into the water of the Rec area resulting in the formation of Blue Green Algae that we are all familiar with in Lake O and in Stuart via the St Lucie River. I don't want this bio matter on my food crops.

I haven't looked at the location of this land that they want to develop. I suspect that it is outside the Service Boundary in the Comprehensive Plan. Hence the private sewer and water facility. Again, we don't need to change the Comp Plan. We need to keep Stuart and Martin County the non, over developed areas they have been. We don't need to keep up with St Lucie County. We should be proud of our environmental accomplishments thus far as well as our innovative Comp Plan.

Kolter wants to re-locate the industrially zoned property from the rear of the 500-acre site to 250 acres adjacent to SW Kanner Highway. The rear 250 acres will be re-designated as agricultural property. What is being planned for building with the switch? I'm not totally opposed, as I assume for business it is better to be along Kanner. However, don't let the agricultural area be developed later on.

I'm not familiar with the Golden Gate CRA Agenda PH-1. I hope you will choose wisely. Item PH-2. That allows 2 units per acre in stead of 1 per acre, I think is OK. Don't let it go any higher in density. Cove Road is already highly developed and heavily trafficked.

I'm not a golfer. I do want to have a public option for golfers to use. Everyone can't afford the ridiculously high fees of a gated community private golf course! I see the benefit of having a lighted practice driving range and hitting bays. I don't know if having more 9 hole courses vs. 18 holes is a benefit or not. I don't know anything about the present facilities. If there's

already a clubhouse and near the pro shop, why can't it be refurbished instead of building a 4,000 sq ft new clubhouse and then moving the pro shop? If people have golf carts why do they need a restroom on 3 new courses. **Please be frugal in spending**. Also, we've seen the reduction of close dining during the Covid 19 pandemic. It's going to be quite some time in my opinion before things get back to "normal". We need to consider what could happen if some other pandemic comes in the future. We don't need to overbuild.

Although I am very concerned over the Lake Okeechobee System Operations Manual and National Environmental Policy Act, why does our county have to pay <u>outside consultants</u> \$232,000 to <u>analyze and participate in their works?</u> Many environmental groups locally including the Rivers Coalition, The Martin County Democratic Environmental Caucus, Friends of the Everglades, 1000 Friends of Florida, The Guardians, Nature Conservancy, and many others, are all informed and keep track of what's going on. The Florida Oceanographic Society and all the other businesses in the Rivers Coalition keep tabs as well. The South Florida Water Management District is involved. The City of Stuart is involved. The Army Corp of Engineers is involved with these. What is to be accomplished by the outside consultants that can't already be handled by those mentioned above? We can spend that money on a better project.

Agenda Item DEPT-2 seeks approval of nearly \$8 million in contracts. The only one I would question is the \$1.17 million for Old Palm City Neighborhood restoration. I don't know what is planned. Is that amount really needed?

Lastly, I'm very disappointed that the mask mandate was change to "encouraged". I haven't been to any stores yet to see if they will still ask their patrons to wear a mask. I feel less safe now.

Also, Cleveland Clinic as of last week is only doing Covid tests on those with a fever of 100.4, have been in contact with someone who has Covid or have travelled. **Not a good way to keep up with the real number of infections.** I had to ask my Dr. where to go. Luckily I was told someone could go to the walk in 365 medical facility in Palm City.

Maybe Commissioner Jenkins who made a comment about how it couldn't be enforced should ask Sherriff Snyder how much "enforcing" he did. I saw his comment the first time the mask ordinance was in place. Although I agreed with him that "education" was important, he didn't convey to me that he seemed very enthused about proceeding further.

Meanwhile, counts are going up in many, many states as well as in nearby St Lucie and Palm Beach County.

Of course, we all are tired of doing things that are shown to keep us safer. We want the normal lifestyle we had. The virus isn't gone. Until we get a safe and effective vaccine, and some additional drugs that can help but still not cure the virus, we have to do what we know keeps us safer. EVERYONE with few exceptions, should be wearing masks, and keeping social distance. I'm very upset with Commissioners, Heatherington, Smith and Jenkins on this issue.

Carol Ann Leonard Stuart

From:

Clyde Dulin

Sent:

Monday, October 26, 2020 5:42 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: We SUPPORT CPA # 19.5 and CPA # 19.6

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

Clyde Dulin, AICP Comprehensive Planning Administrator Growth Management Department Martin County Board of County Commissioners (772) 221-2327 (o)

From: Colleen Pachowicz < comaide3@martin.fl.us > On Behalf Of Harold Jenkins

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 5:33 PM **To:** Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us>

Subject: FW: We SUPPORT CPA # 19.5 and CPA # 19.6

From: Barbara Hayes < bghayes@comcast.net > Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 9:54 PM

To: Doug Smith <<u>dsmith@martin.fl.us</u>>; Stacey Hetherington <<u>shetherington@martin.fl.us</u>>; Harold Jenkins <<u>hjenkins@martin.fl.us</u>>; Sarah Heard <<u>sheard@martin.fl.us</u>>; Edward Ciampi <<u>eciampi@martin.fl.us</u>>

Subject: We SUPPORT CPA # 19.5 and CPA # 19.6

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

Dear Martin County Commissioners -

As area land/homeowners, we have been unable to attend meetings regarding the rezoning of the 499 acre parcel near Kanner Highway and 96th Street. However, we want to let you know that we DO support the proposed changes to the future land use map as it makes a lot of sense.

Instead of a future industrial area entrance located near the base of the tall, vision-obstructing 96th Street bridge (as the current map shows), the industrial entrance would be better moved as proposed to face Kanner Highway, which has better safety and visibility, is already mainly commercial, and has only a few neighboring residences. (We do agree that those few residences should be able to have access to any new water and sewer services however.)

Conversely, 96th Street is mainly residential, with several established developments and hundreds of family homes as well as a church accessing the two lane road. Most important, Crystal Lake Elementary School is on 96th Street, and neighborhood safety and traffic patterns there are of concern.

From:

Clyde Dulin

Sent:

Monday, October 26, 2020 5:42 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: proposed rezoning

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

Clyde Dulin, AICP Comprehensive Planning Administrator Growth Management Department Martin County Board of County Commissioners (772) 221-2327 (o)

From: Colleen Pachowicz < comaide3@martin.fl.us > On Behalf Of Harold Jenkins

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 5:34 PM
To: Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us>
Subject: FW: proposed rezoning

From: Al Robinson <al.anitarae@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 8:51 PM
To: Harold Jenkins hjenkins@martin.fl.us>

Subject: proposed rezoning

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

Mr. Jenkins, we want to go on record as opposing CPA19.5 and CPA19.6. We live in the St Lucie Falls subdivision and we feel any industrial zoning will adversely affect our residential area. Furthermore, the improvements to Kanner Hwy will likely cause greater future residential growth in our area.

Thank you for your work as a commissioner.

Al &Anitarae Robinson 2823 SW Marquis Terrace, Stuart

From:

Colleen Pachowicz

Sent:

Friday, October 23, 2020 4:52 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

From: rerelam@hotmail.com < rerelam@hotmail.com >

Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2020 8:02 AM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Subject: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

We oppose #CPA 19.5 and CPA #19.6.

Thank you, Marie LaMonica Luis Reteguiz-Denizard

Daniel D. Ross

8502 S.E. Royal St.

Hobe Sound, Florida 33455

Harold Jenkins, Chairman Martin County Board of Commissioners 2401 S.E. Monterey Road Stuart, Florida 34966

Paul Schilling, Director Growth Management Department 2401 S.E. Monterey Road Stuart, Florida 34996

RE: Application # CPA 19-26 Sunshine State Carnation FLUM: an application submitted by Cotleur & Hearing to change the Future Land Use and Zoning of a parcel of land on Gomez St. in Hobe Sound, Florida ("Application Land")

Dear Chairman Jenkins and Director Schilling:

As a resident property owner at 8502 S.E. Royal St., Hobe Sound, Florida 33455, I received written notice of Board of County Commissioners public hearing on the above-described application scheduled for October 13, 2020. I submit this letter to be included as part of the public record of the application; more particularity, I submit this letter for your deliberation.

The Application Land is within the Gomez area of Hobe Sound that suffers from flooding due to deficient Martin County surface water control, maintenance and infrastructure. This deficiency was to be addressed in the County's approved public works budget with work to begin approximately December 2019. To my knowledge, the Gomez area drainage system work never commenced. My property and that of my neighbors remains subject to the risk of flooding from rainfall.

During a heavy rainfall, the Application Land and other property surrounding the Application Land on the west side of Gomez Ave. discharges surface water to Gomez Ave. This water flows like a river north along and over Gomez Ave. to the intersection of Gomez Ave. and S.E. Royal St. There the current cascades east along and over S.E. Royal St., to the single drainage culvert discharging to the intercostal finger canal along the rear (south) of my property. Since the current exceeds the capacity of the culvert, the water floods my property and that of my neighbors and proceeds past the culvert to the east end of Royal.

It is obvious that the single drainage culvert beside my property on S.E. Royal St. was never designed to drain a large area of property along S.E. Gomez Ave, including the Application Property, but only to drain the properties along S.E. Royal St., lying east of Gomez Ave.

From:

Colleen Pachowicz

Sent:

Friday, October 23, 2020 4:52 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

From: rerelam@hotmail.com < rerelam@hotmail.com >

Sent: Saturday, October 10, 2020 8:02 AM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Subject: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

We oppose #CPA 19.5 and CPA #19.6.

Thank you, Marie LaMonica Luis Reteguiz-Denizard

From:

Colleen Pachowicz on behalf of Harold Jenkins

Sent:

Tuesday, October 6, 2020 4:34 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA 19-05 & 19-06

For your records...

From: bschrib@aim.com <bschrib@aim.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 11:39 AM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Cc: wrkarpinia@yahoo.com Subject: CPA 19-05 & 19-06

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

To Whom It May Concern,

Please note that I oppose CPA 19-05 and 19-06. I am a local resident (address: 9742 SW Purple Martin Way, Stuart, FL 34997).

Thank you, Brooke Schriber

From:

Colleen Pachowicz on behalf of Harold Jenkins

Sent:

Friday, October 23, 2020 4:45 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: Commercial building on 96th Street, Stuart

Samantha,

I don't think I forwarded this one to you. Sorry about that!

Colleen Pachowicz

Executive Aide, Commission District 3 and Legislative Aide Martin County Board of County Commissioners 2401 SE Monterey Road Stuart, FL 34996 772-221-2357 (o) 772-288-5432 (fax)

From: PATRICIA & JOHN HUDNALL < jphudnall@bellsouth.net>

Sent: Friday, October 9, 2020 2:32 PM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Subject: Commercial building on 96th Street, Stuart

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

WE OPPOSE #CPA 19.5 AND CPA # 19-6.

John and Patricia Hudnall

Daniel D. Ross

8502 S.E. Royal St.

Hobe Sound, Florida 33455

Harold Jenkins, Chairman
Martin County Board of Commissioners
2401 S.E. Monterey Road
Stuart, Florida 34966

Paul Schilling, Director Growth Management Department 2401 S.E. Monterey Road Stuart, Florida 34996

RE: Application # CPA 19-26 Sunshine State Carnation FLUM: an application submitted by Cotleur & Hearing to change the Future Land Use and Zoning of a parcel of land on Gomez St. in Hobe Sound, Florida ("Application Land")

Dear Chairman Jenkins and Director Schilling:

As a resident property owner at 8502 S.E. Royal St., Hobe Sound, Florida 33455, I received written notice of Board of County Commissioners public hearing on the above-described application scheduled for October 13, 2020. I submit this letter to be included as part of the public record of the application; more particularity, I submit this letter for your deliberation.

The Application Land is within the Gomez area of Hobe Sound that suffers from flooding due to deficient Martin County surface water control, maintenance and infrastructure. This deficiency was to be addressed in the County's approved public works budget with work to begin approximately December 2019. To my knowledge, the Gomez area drainage system work never commenced. My property and that of my neighbors remains subject to the risk of flooding from rainfall.

During a heavy rainfall, the Application Land and other property surrounding the Application Land on the west side of Gomez Ave. discharges surface water to Gomez Ave. This water flows like a river north along and over Gomez Ave. to the intersection of Gomez Ave. and S.E. Royal St. There the current cascades east along and over S.E. Royal St., to the single drainage culvert discharging to the intercostal finger canal along the rear (south) of my property. Since the current exceeds the capacity of the culvert, the water floods my property and that of my neighbors and proceeds past the culvert to the east end of Royal.

It is obvious that the single drainage culvert beside my property on S.E. Royal St. was never designed to drain a large area of property along S.E. Gomez Ave, including the Application Property, but only to drain the properties along S.E. Royal St., lying east of Gomez Ave.

From:

Colleen Pachowicz on behalf of Harold Jenkins

Sent:

Friday, October 2, 2020 11:39 AM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

For your records...

From: Tenille McLeod <beachgirl1376@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 8:15 PM

To: Doug Smith <dsmith@martin.fl.us>; Stacey Hetherington <shetherington@martin.fl.us>; Harold Jenkins <hjenkins@martin.fl.us>; Sarah Heard <sheard@martin.fl.us>; Edward Ciampi <eciampi@martin.fl.us>

Subject: CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6

Think Before You Click: This Email Originated Outside of your organization.

Good evening,

We are very concerned about project CPA 19.5 and CPA 19.6 and completely oppose this project in our neighborhood. Please reject this proposed plan!!

Sincerely,

Tenille McLeod 3045 SW Porpoise Cr. Stuart, 34997

From:

Clyde Dulin

Sent:

Monday, October 26, 2020 5:47 PM

To:

Samantha Lovelady

Subject:

FW: CPA

Follow Up Flag:

Follow up

Flag Status:

Flagged

Clyde Dulin, AICP Comprehensive Planning Administrator Growth Management Department Martin County Board of County Commissioners (772) 221-2327 (o)

----Original Message----

From: Colleen Pachowicz <comaide3@martin.fl.us> On Behalf Of Harold Jenkins

Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 5:45 PM To: Clyde Dulin <cdulin@martin.fl.us>

Subject: FW: CPA

----Original Message----

From: Catherine Spata <cathy2826@icloud.com>

Sent: Monday, October 12, 2020 3:33 PM To: Harold Jenkins < hjenkins@martin.fl.us>

Subject: CPA

This Email Sent From External Sender

We oppose #CPA 19.5 and CPA #19-6 Thank you Sent from my iPad